Faculty/College/School

University of Manitoba

Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department

As at November 1 - Fall Term*

Fall Term 2021

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS

1,2,3

Fall Term 2020

% Change
Fall Term 2020 -

Fall Term 2021

Agricultural & Food Sciences

Agriculture Diploma

Agribusiness & Agric. Economics

Animal Science

Biosystems Engineering

Entomology

Food & Human Nutritional Sciences

General Agriculture

Plant Science

Soil Science
Subtotal

Architecture
Environmental Design
Subtotal

Art, School of

Arts

Anthropology

Asian Studies

Canadian Studies

Catholic Studies

Classics

Economics

English, Theatre, Film & Media
French, Spanish & Italian
German and Slavic Studies
Global Political Economy
History

Icelandic Language and Literature
Interdisciplinary

Judaic Studies

Labour Studies

Linguistics

Native Studies

Philosophy

Political Studies

Psychology

Religion

Sociology and Criminology
Women's and Gender Studies

Subtotal

Business, Asper School of

Accounting & Finance
Actuarial Science
Business Administration
Interdisciplinary

Marketing

Supply Chain Management

Subtotal

Education

Curriculum, Teaching & Learning

Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology
Subtotal

Engineering, Price Faculty of’

Civil Engineering

Electrical & Computer Engineering
Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Subtotal
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1,961
1,911
555
1,326
171
7,012
1,428
525
546
15,435

6,579
6,579

4,248

4,692
1,347
384
498
2,049
11,076
6,276
1,665
708
144
4,881
162
2,032
198
909
1,482
3,585
4,797
3,123
17,667
3,054
6,081
1,932
78,742

6,248
762
7,644
129
2,913
2,331
20,027

4,056
2,520
6,576

3,378
3,797
3,355
4,589
15,119

2,775
1,818
513
1,294
147
7,023
1,197
468
387
15,622

6,726
6,726

3,966

5,070
1,251
0

441
1,887
11,649
6,240
1,977
747
147
4,815
192
2,040
255
978
1,437
2,979
5,145
3,351
18,585
3,354
8,049
1,563
82,152

6,439
714
7,233
207
2,784
2,331
19,708

4,143
2,592
6,735

4,113
3,982
3,515
4,524
16,134

-29.3%
5.1%
8.2%
2.5%

16.3%
-0.2%
19.3%
12.2%
41.1%
-1.2%

-2.2%
-2.2%

7.1%

-7.5%
7.7%

12.9%
8.6%
-4.9%
0.6%
-15.8%
-5.2%
-2.0%
1.4%
-15.6%
-0.4%
-22.4%
-11%
3.1%
20.3%
-6.8%
-6.8%
-4.9%
-8.9%
-24.5%
23.6%
-4.2%

-3.0%
6.7%
5.7%

-37.7%
4.6%
0.0%
1.6%

-21%
-2.8%
-2.4%

-17.9%
-4.6%
-4.6%

1.4%
-6.3%

Page 1 of 3



% Change
Fall Term 2020 -

Faculty/College/School Fall Term 2021 Fall Term 2020 Fall Term 2021

Environment, Earth, and Resources,
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of

Earth Sciences® 1,329 1,533 -13.3%
Environment and Geography 6,922 8,024 -13.7%
Environment, Earth, and Resources 519 498 4.2%
Subtotal 8,770 10,055 -12.8%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of
Interdisciplinary Health 1,053 918 14.7%
Dentistry, Dr. Gerald Niznick College of’
Dental Hygiene 1,010 1,060 -4.7%
Dental Diagnostic & Surgical Sciences 448 713 -37.2%
Dentistry 468 460 1.7%
Oral Biology 435 510 -14.7%
Preventive Dental Science 361 673 -46.4%
Restorative Dentistry 779 1,966 -60.4%
Subtotal 3,500 5,381 -35.0%
Medicine, Max Rady College of
Biochemistry and Medical Genetics 371 198 87.4%
Community Health Sciences 4,206 4,416 -4.8%
Human Anatomy & Cell Science 159 183 -13.1%
Pharmacology & Therapeutics 237 216 9.7%
Physiology & Pathophysiology 153 0 *
Subtotal 5,126 5,013 2.3%
Nursing, College of® 11,358 10,123 12.2%
Pharmacy, College of 1,909 2,438 -21.7%
Rehabilitation Sciences, College of
Rehabilitation Sciences 0 0 *
Respiratory Therapy 757 828 -8.6%
Subtotal 757 828 -8.6%
Faculty Subtotal 23,703 24,700 -4.0%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management 7,667 7,883 -2.7%
Law 4,739 4,810 -1.5%
Music, Marcel A. Desautels Faculty of 2,737 2,852 -4.0%
Science
Biological Sciences 19,002 20,283 -6.3%
Chemistry® 12,205 8,559 42.6%
Computer Science 8,739 9,402 7.1%
Interdisciplinary 99 165 *
Mathematics 15,525 15,420 0.7%
Microbiology 5,802 5,130 13.1%
Physics & Astronomy 3,600 4,017 -10.4%
Statistics 10,146 10,917 -1.1%
Subtotal 75,118 73,893 1.7%
Social Work 6,126 6,288 -2.6%
Total 275,585 281,524 -2.1%

1. This report includes:
(a) all distance education credit hours, including Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study;
(b) all courses taught off-campus with stipend from other than faculty, college, or school resources;
(c) all courses taught through remote-learning.
This report excludes:
(d) courses at or above the 6000 level, as these are associated with graduate programs;
(e) credit hours declared as "Challenge for Credit".
2. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.
An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools
containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.
As a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to previous years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.
The Faculty of Engineering changed its name to the Price Faculty of Engineering in 2020.
The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.
Fall Term 2020 credit hours for the Dr. Gerald Niznick College of Dentistry include credit hours of students completing courses that were suspended during
Winter Term 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
Beginning in Fall Term 2021, credit hours include all University College of the North Cohort Nursing courses as the University of Manitoba becomes the primary institution of record.
The Department of Chemistry has transitioned most courses with embedded laboratories to for-credit laboratory courses, effective Fall Term 2021. Comparisons to previous years
should be made with caution.
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UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS

University of Manitoba

Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department

Distance and Online Education
As at November 1 - Fall Term®

Faculty/College/School

Fall Term 2021

1,2,3,4

Fall Term 2020

% Change
Fall Term 2020 -
Fall Term 2021

Agricultural & Food Sciences

Agribusiness & Agric. Economics 672 762 -11.8%
Entomology 36 75 *
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences 1,473 1,704 -13.6%
Subtotal 2,181 2,541 -14.2%
Architecture
Environmental Design 66 102 *
Subtotal 66 102 *
Art, School of 132 339 -61.1%
Arts
Anthropology 729 942 -22.6%
Catholic Studies 135 96 *
Classics 534 840 -36.4%
Economics 2,394 2,745 -12.8%
English, Theatre, Film & Media 288 303 -5.0%
German and Slavic Studies 30 42 *
History 408 243 67.9%
Interdisciplinary 0 90 *
Native Studies 900 594 51.5%
Philosophy 432 576 -25.0%
Political Studies 1,017 1,242 -18.1%
Psychology 6,588 6,939 -5.1%
Religion 1,035 1,440 -28.1%
Sociology and Criminology 279 1,395 -80.0%
Women's and Gender Studies 423 417 1.4%
Subtotal 15,192 17,904 -15.1%
Business, Asper School of
Accounting & Finance 684 858 -20.3%
Business Administration 1,005 1,062 -5.4%
Marketing 276 270 2.2%
Subtotal 1,965 2,190 -10.3%
Education
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology 396 456 -13.2%
Subtotal 396 456 -13.2%
Environment, Earth, and Resources,
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of
Earth Sciences® 0 156 *
Environment and Geography 1,101 1,446 -23.9%
Subtotal 1,101 1,602 -31.3%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of
Medicine, Max Rady College of
Community Health Sciences 3,084 3,564 -13.5%
Subtotal 3,084 3,564 -13.5%
Faculty Subtotal 3,084 3,564 -13.5%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management 1,485 2,142 -30.7%
Science
Biological Sciences 1,524 1,773 -14.0%
Computer Science 1,068 1,116 -4.3%
Mathematics 264 0 *
Microbiology 561 552 1.6%
Physics & Astronomy 375 678 -44.7%
Statistics 660 942 -29.9%
Subtotal 4,452 5,061 -12.0%
Social Work 1,920 2,112 -9.1%
Total 31,974 38,013 -15.9%
1. Distance Education credit hours include Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study.
2. This report excludes courses taught through remote-learning.
3. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.
4. An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools
containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.
5. As a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to previous years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.

6. The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.
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