# UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS University of Manitoba

### Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department<sup>1,2,3</sup>

As at November 1 - Fall Term<sup>4</sup>

% Change					
Fall	Term	2020			

			Fall Term 2020 -	
Faculty/College/School	Fall Term 2021	Fall Term 2020	Fall Term 2021	
Agricultural & Food Sciences				
Agriculture Diploma	1,961	2,775	-29.3%	
•	-		-29.3 <i>%</i> 5.1%	
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics	1,911	1,818		
Animal Science	555	513	8.2%	
Biosystems Engineering	1,326	1,294	2.5%	
Entomology	171	147	16.3%	
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences	7,012	7,023	-0.2%	
General Agriculture	1,428	1,197	19.3%	
Plant Science	525	468	12.2%	
Soil Science	546	387	41.1%	
Subtotal	15,435	15,622	-1.2%	
Architecture				
Environmental Design	6,579	6,726	-2.2%	
Subtotal	6,579	6,726	-2.2%	
Art, School of	4,248	3,966	7.1%	
Art, School of	4,240	3,900	7.170	
Anthropology	4.000	F 070	7.50/	
Anthropology	4,692	5,070	-7.5%	
Asian Studies	1,347	1,251	7.7%	
Canadian Studies	384	0	*	
Catholic Studies	498	441	12.9%	
Classics	2,049	1,887	8.6%	
Economics	11,076	11,649	-4.9%	
English, Theatre, Film & Media	6,276	6,240	0.6%	
French, Spanish & Italian	1,665	1,977	-15.8%	
German and Slavic Studies	708	747	-5.2%	
Global Political Economy	144	147	-2.0%	
History	4,881	4,815	1.4%	
Icelandic Language and Literature	162	192	-15.6%	
Interdisciplinary	2,032	2,040	-0.4%	
Judaic Studies	198	2,040		
•			-22.4%	
Labour Studies	909	978	-7.1%	
Linguistics	1,482	1,437	3.1%	
Native Studies	3,585	2,979	20.3%	
Philosophy	4,797	5,145	-6.8%	
Political Studies	3,123	3,351	-6.8%	
Psychology	17,667	18,585	-4.9%	
Religion	3,054	3,354	-8.9%	
Sociology and Criminology	6,081	8,049	-24.5%	
Women's and Gender Studies	1,932	1,563	23.6%	
Subtotal	78,742	82,152	-4.2%	
Business, Asper School of				
Accounting & Finance	6,248	6,439	-3.0%	
Actuarial Science	762	714	6.7%	
Business Administration	7,644	7,233	5.7%	
Interdisciplinary	129	207	-37.7%	
Marketing	2,913	2,784	4.6%	
Supply Chain Management	2,331	2,331	0.0%	
Subtotal	20,027	19,708	1.6%	
	·	•		
Education Curriculum, Teaching & Learning	4,056	4,143	-2.1%	
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology	2,520	2,592	-2.8%	
Subtotal	6,576	6,735	-2.4%	
Engineering, Price Faculty of⁵				
Civil Engineering	3,378	4,113	-17.9%	
Electrical & Computer Engineering	3,797	3,982	-4.6%	
,			-4.6% -4.6%	
Engineering	3,355	3,515		
Mechanical Engineering Subtotal	4,589 15,119	4,524 16,134	1.4% -6.3%	

OIA/BY 2021/11/09 Page 1 of 3

Faculty/College/School	Fall Term 2021	Fall Term 2020	Fall Term 2020 - Fall Term 2021
Environment, Earth, and Resources,			_
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of			
Earth Sciences <sup>6</sup>	1,329	1,533	-13.3%
Environment and Geography	6,922	8,024	-13.7%
Environment, Earth, and Resources	519	498	4.2%
Subtotal	8,770	10,055	-12.8%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of			
Interdisciplinary Health	1,053	918	14.7%
Dentistry, Dr. Gerald Niznick College of <sup>7</sup>			
Dental Hygiene	1,010	1,060	-4.7%
Dental Diagnostic & Surgical Sciences	448	713	-37.2%
Dentistry	468	460	1.7%
Oral Biology	435	510	-14.7%
Preventive Dental Science	361	673	-46.4%
Restorative Dentistry	779	1,966	-60.4%
Subtotal	3,500	5,381	-35.0%
Medicine, Max Rady College of			
Biochemistry and Medical Genetics	371	198	87.4%
Community Health Sciences	4,206	4,416	-4.8%
Human Anatomy & Cell Science	159	183	-13.1%
Pharmacology & Therapeutics	237	216	9.7%
Physiology & Pathophysiology	153	0	*
Subtotal	5,126	5,013	2.3%
Nursing, College of <sup>8</sup>	11,358	10,123	12.2%
Pharmacy, College of	1,909	2,438	-21.7%
Rehabilitation Sciences, College of			
Rehabilitation Sciences	0	0	*
Respiratory Therapy	757	828	-8.6%
Subtotal	757	828	-8.6%
Faculty Subtotal	23,703	24,700	-4.0%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management	7,667	7,883	-2.7%
Law	4,739	4,810	-1.5%
Music, Marcel A. Desautels Faculty of	2,737	2,852	-4.0%
Science			
Biological Sciences	19,002	20,283	-6.3%
Chemistry <sup>9</sup>	12,205	8,559	42.6%
Computer Science	8,739	9,402	-7.1%
Interdisciplinary	99	165	*
Mathematics	15,525	15,420	0.7%
Microbiology	5,802	5,130	13.1%
Physics & Astronomy	3,600	4,017	-10.4%
Statistics	10,146	10,917	-7.1%
Subtotal	75,118	73,893	1.7%
Social Work	6,126	6,288	-2.6%
Total	275,585	281,524	-2.1%

<sup>1.</sup> This report includes:

OIA/BY 2021/11/09 Page 2 of 3

<sup>(</sup>a) all distance education credit hours, including Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study;

<sup>(</sup>b) all courses taught off-campus with stipend from other than faculty, college, or school resources;

<sup>(</sup>c) all courses taught through remote-learning.

This report excludes:

<sup>(</sup>d) courses at or above the 6000 level, as these are associated with graduate programs;

<sup>(</sup>e) credit hours declared as "Challenge for Credit".

Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.

<sup>3.</sup> An asterisk (\*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

<sup>4.</sup> As a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to previous years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.

<sup>5.</sup> The Faculty of Engineering changed its name to the Price Faculty of Engineering in 2020.

<sup>6.</sup> The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.

<sup>7.</sup> Fall Term 2020 credit hours for the Dr. Gerald Niznick College of Dentistry include credit hours of students completing courses that were suspended during Winter Term 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

<sup>8.</sup> Beginning in Fall Term 2021, credit hours include all University College of the North Cohort Nursing courses as the University of Manitoba becomes the primary institution of record.

<sup>9.</sup> The Department of Chemistry has transitioned most courses with embedded laboratories to for-credit laboratory courses, effective Fall Term 2021. Comparisons to previous years should be made with caution

#### **UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS**

#### **University of Manitoba**

## Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department Distance and Online Education<sup>1,2,3,4</sup>

As at November 1 - Fall Term<sup>5</sup>

Faculty/College/School	Fall Term 2021	Fall Term 2020	% Change Fall Term 2020 - Fall Term 2021
Agricultural & Food Sciences			
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics	672	762	-11.8%
Entomology	36	75	*
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences	1,473	1,704	-13.6%
Subtotal	2,181	2,541	-14.2%
Architecture			
Environmental Design	66	102	*
Subtotal	66	102	*
Art, School of	132	339	-61.1%
Arts	192	333	011170
Anthropology	729	942	-22.6%
Catholic Studies	135	96	*
Classics	534	840	-36.4%
Economics	2,394	2,745	-12.8%
English, Theatre, Film & Media	288	303	-5.0%
German and Slavic Studies	30	42	*
History	408	243	67.9%
Interdisciplinary	0	90	*
Native Studies	900	594	51.5%
Philosophy	432	576	-25.0%
Political Studies	1,017	1,242	-18.1%
Psychology	6,588	6,939	-5.1%
Religion	1,035	1,440	-28.1%
Sociology and Criminology	279	1,395	-80.0%
Women's and Gender Studies	423	417	1.4%
Subtotal	15,192	17,904	-15.1%
Business, Asper School of			
Accounting & Finance	684	858	-20.3%
Business Administration	1,005	1,062	-5.4%
Marketing	276	270	2.2%
Subtotal	1,965	2,190	-10.3%
Education			
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology	396	456	-13.2%
Subtotal	396	456	-13.2%
Environment, Earth, and Resources,			
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of	0	450	<b>.</b>
Earth Sciences <sup>6</sup>	0	156	*
Environment and Geography	1,101	1,446	-23.9%
Subtotal	1,101	1,602	-31.3%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of			
Medicine, Max Rady College of	0.004	0.504	40 =01
Community Health Sciences	3,084	3,564	-13.5%
Subtotal	3,084	3,564	-13.5%
Faculty Subtotal	3,084	3,564	-13.5%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management	1,485	2,142	-30.7%
Science			
Biological Sciences	1,524	1,773	-14.0%
Computer Science	1,068	1,116	-4.3%
Mathematics	264	0	*
Microbiology	561	552	1.6%
Physics & Astronomy	375	678	-44.7%
Statistics	660	942	-29.9%
Subtotal	4,452	5,061	-12.0%
Social Work	1,920	2,112	-9.1%
Total	31,974	38,013	-15.9%

<sup>1.</sup> Distance Education credit hours include Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study.

OIA/BY 2021/11/09 Page 3 of 3

<sup>2.</sup> This report excludes courses taught through remote-learning.

<sup>3.</sup> Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.

<sup>4.</sup> An asterisk (\*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

<sup>5.</sup> As a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to previous years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.

<sup>6.</sup> The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.